ASSEMBLY/OPERATOR’S/PARTS
INSTRUCTIONS

WIL-RICH
DC Il DISK CULTIVATOR

SRR POBo _ !
Wahpeton, ND 58074
PH (701) 642-2621

Printed in USA {74215) 3/05 Fax (701) 642-3372



WAHPETON, ND 58074
PH (701)642-2621 FAX (701)642-3372




Remove all wires and arrange the parts conve-
niently.

NOTE: Always wear safety glasses or goggles
and be carefulwhen cutling wires and steel bands
as they are under tension and will spring back
whencut.

Wherever the terms "left” and "right’ are used,
it must be understood to mean from a position
behind and facing the machine.

Lubricate all bearings and moving parts as you
proceed and make sure they work freely.

Looselyinstall all bolts connecting mating parts
before final tightening.

When tightening boits, they must be torquedto
the proper number of foot-pounds as indicated
inthe table unless specified. ltis important that
all bolts be kepttight.

On new machines, all nuts and boits must be re-
checked after afew hours of operation.

GRADE2 | GRADES | GRADES

TORQUE IN FOOT POUNDS

BOLYT Dia 318 12 58 34 748 1
HEX HEAD 916 § 34 11516 § .48 | 1818 | 1172
UNC GR2 18 45 89 160 | 262 ¢ 320
UNC GRS 3G 68 140 1 240 § 360 | 544
UNG GRE 4G | 100 | 196 § 340 | 528 | 782
LUNF GR2 21 51 W2 f 178 | 22 | 368
UNF GRS 32 70 B8 § 264 § 382 | 872
UNF GRa 48 112 | 298 | 388 § 792 84EJ
b — w— p— ot

ASSEMBLY INFORMATION

Whenreplacing abolt, use only abolt ofthe same
grade or higher. Except in shear bolt applications,
where you must use the same grade bolt.

Boits with no markings are grade 2

Grade 5 bolts furnished with the machine are
identified by three radial lines on the head.

Grade 8 boits furnished with the machine are
identified by six radial fines onthe head.

All U-bolts are grade 5,

-

~

THIS SYMBGL USED TO CALL YOUR
ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS CON-
CERNING YOUR PERSONKL SREEYY.
BE SURE TU OBSERVE AND FOLLOW

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE:
» Reter 1o Operator's Manual for safety Instructions,
* Do not stand or climb on machine when operating.
¢ Use clean hazard flashers and SMV sign when
transporting.
« Observe highway traffic reguiations. 23328

kﬂlﬂﬁﬂ INSTRUCTIONS /

Failure to follow these
instructions may result in
personal injury and/or
equipment damage.

sJust before and during
operation be sure no one is
onor around the implement,

eBefore activating the
hydraulic system, check
hoses for proper
connections,

« Before lowering the wings for
the first time, make sure the
entire system has been
charged with oil,

* With wings down always
install hydraulic cylinder
channel lock{(s) for
transporting.

LT R W i




MAIN FRAME AND WING ASSEMBLY

65626 DC 1| 77 WING RIGHT{EHOWN)
65624 DC H 94" WING RIGHT

65627 DC T 7 WING LEFT(SHOWN)
65625 DC 11 9'4" WING LEFT

SHOWN FROM FRONT

48537 WING HINGE

88208 5/8NCx4 GRS BOLT

88202 5/8NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLYT
88126 5/8NC NUT

65614 DC I MAIN FRAME
88129 5/8 LOCK WASHER

DC 1 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



MAIN AXLE AND WALKER ASSEMBLY

SHOWN FROM BACK

65706 HD WALKER ASSY - LEFT

65708 HLD WALKER ASSY - RIGHT

65696 11Lx15 6B 10” 12 PLY WHEEL ASSY
41279 11lx16 TIRE 12 PLY

46714 15x10 LBH WHEEL RIM

57808 VALVE STEM ASSY

88429 1/2NFX3 1/4 GRS BOLT
4131 2" HUB & SPINDLE ASSY (RED)

88304 1;’2NF LOCK NUT

e

5 DO H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



65704 MAIN ERAME AXLE ASSY
5616 DC l MAIN FRAME AXLE

AXLE CAP HOW

10176
SPACER

88341 7/8
LOCK WASHER

88371 7/8NC NUT 88495 7/8NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

DC U ASSEMBEY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



MAIN FRAME STUB

65614 MAIN FRAME 48537 WING HINGE

65626 7' WING RIGHT
65627 7° WING LEFT
65624 9°4” WING RIGHT
65625 ¢'4” WING LEFT

SEE PAGE 28 FOR
STUB LOCATION

65688 BOLT PLATE 5.5x4.75 RED

88507 1/2NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLY

85644 DC H SHANK 5TUBS.5
QUTER FRAME S7UB
LONG SIDE UP

88303 1/2 LOCK WASHER

88104 1/2NC NUT

L-STUBS - USED ON 31"
MODELS WiTH 9" SHANK
SPACIN

85645 DC 1| SHANK STUB 19"
WHEEL WELL STUB

DC i ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



WING REST AND REAR HINGE

88501 5/8NCxdxd-1/4 U-BOLT
88129 5/8 LOCK WASHER
88126 5/8NC NUT

BC } ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215) 3/05

88298 5/8NCx4 GRS BOLT
881286 5/8NC NUT
88129 5/8 LOCK WASHER

88447 1NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLT
88348 1NC LOCK NUT

88292 5/8NCx3-1/2 GR5 BOLT
88126 5/8NC NUT
88129 5/8 LOCK WASHER



WING HINGES AND FRONT DISC MOUNT

88292 5/8NCx3-1/2 GRS BOL
88126 5/6NC NUT

88129 5/8 LOCK WASHER 88298 5/8NCx4 GR5 BOLT

88126 5/8NC NUT
88129 5/8 LOCK WASHER

88292 5/8NCx3-1/2 GRS BOL

88126 5/8NC NUT
88129 5/8 LOCK WASHER

88290 3/ANCx2 GRS BOLT
88110 3/4NT NUT
88130 3/4 LOCK WASHER

9 DC H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



HITCH ASSEMBLY

88670 1NCx5-1/2 GRS BOLT

88348 INC LOCK NUT

88440 MACHINERY BUSHING
(1-1/4x1-7/8x14GA)

65615 DCIt MAIN HITCH

PAGE 27, 28, & 28

68030 PIN (1-1/4x5.83)
42484 CYLINDER LOCK PiN I8
802 1-1/4 FLAT WASHER g

88802 1-1/4 FLAT WASHER
65682 1-1/4 DIA PIN
88605 5:"?6)(2-11’4 ROLL PIN §

88666 INCx6-1/2 GRS BOLT
88348 1NC LOCK NUT

DC I} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/0% 1 0

HYD TUBES SHOWN ON HITCH HAVE
BEEN REPLACED BY HYD HOSES, SEE




DC I} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215} 3/05

11



MAIN POLE

88503 5/8NCx3x5-1/4
- U-BOLT

88126 5/8NC NUT
S

88129 5/8 L. OCK WASHER

DC # ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) /05

12



MAIN POLE

B8B290 3/4NCx2 GRS BOLY
88110 3/4NC NUT

88130 3/4 LOCK WASHER

|
|
!
t

65623 FRONT DISK
MOUNT BRACKET

65623 FRONT DiSK 4
MOUNT BRACKET

1 3 DC it ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215} 3/05



MAIN AXLE

65482 9.3 ANCHOR ASSY
7' WING FRAME

g

(0 o\

\\ | er————— i 2.88
b

65841 10.8 ANCHOR ASSY - N

MAIN FRAME ;

B2z .i

65483 9.3 ANCHOR ASSY
94" WING FRAME

L 66219 1-1/2 ODx1.083 IDx3.94 BUSHING
(MAIN FRAME & 9'4° WING)

66218 1-1/2 ODx1.063 IDx2.94 BUSHING
b (77 WING)

- 88348 1NC LOCK NUT

DC 1l ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05

14



WING AXLE

65636 DC i 77 WING AXLE LEFT (SHOWN)
65637 DC 1| 77 WING AXLE RIGHT
85634 DO 1 94" WING AXLE LEFT
65635 DC H 9'4” WING AXLE RIGHT

10399 AXLE CAP

NOTE: REFERENCE SHANK PLACE-
MENT PAGES TO ORIENTATE WING
AXLE IN WING FRAMES.

24538 11Lx15 68 8PLY WHEEL ASSY
10498 15x8 6 BOLT WHEEL RIM

29066 11ix15 TIRE 8 PLY
30784 VALVE STEM ASSY

88429 1/2NFx3-1/4
GRS BOLT
' |

| . _
__':: 14131 2" HUB & SPINDLE ASSY (RED)

88304 1/2NF LOCK NUT §

:8263 1 /a NPT GREASE
FiTTiNG

15 DC il ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



WING LIFT LINKAGE

88196 1 FLAT WASHER
48523 WING LIFT BUSHING

88348 1NC LOCK NUT

48522 WING LIFT LINK
88312 1NCx5 GRS BOLT

88399 1NCx3
GRs BOLT

88447 1NCx3-1/2
GRS BOLY

88312 INCxS GRS BOLT

88196 1 F;LAT WASHER
88348 1NC LOCK NUT-
48522 WING LIFT LINK]

48523 WING LI SH!NG

DC # ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215} 3/05

16



PAR LINK

88604 3/4NCx2 GRS BOLT

88130 3/4 LOCK WASHER
i

16312 CASTER WHEEL LEG 88304 1/2NF LOCK NUT

67792 GAUGE WHEEL PIVOT BRACKET 41233 1-3/4 HUB & SPINDLE

88313 1/2NFx3 GRS BOLT

DC H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



88666 1NCx6-1/2 GRS BOLT
88658 1NC LOCK NUT

65640 DC it GAUGE ARM W/O ANCHOR
r 88666 1NCx6-1/2 GRS BOLT

88658 1NC LOCK NUT
88550 1/4NF GREASE FITTING

65630 DC /| GAUGE |
ARM W/ANCHOR

18312 CASTER 87792 GAUGE WHEEL
WHEEL LEG PIVOT BRACKET

88313 1/2NFx3
GRS BOLT

88304 1/2 NF
LOCK NUT

88767 1/4x2-1/2
ROLL PIN

14189 LINK ARM STOP COLL

54800 CLEVIS
ADJUST ROD

88622 1-1/ANC
JAM NUT

&
[
£
0

88778 1/aNF
GREASE FITTING 45

65640 DC | GAUGE ARM
W/O ANCHOR

b 88668 1NCx6-1/2 GRS BOLT
88658 tNC LOCK NUT

65639 DC i GAUGE
ARM W/ANCHOR

DC [} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



DISK ARM

65652 DISK AXLE ARM

88670 1NCx5-1/2 GRS BOLT
88348 1NC LOCK NUT

19 DO 1§ ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



DISK ASSEMBLY

DC § ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74218} 3/05

20



27950 CLIP SCRAPER
ARM

25716 ARM SCRAPER
10-1/2” SPACING

24278 -22" DISK BLADE

25719 -6 BLADE GANG SHAFT
257207 BLADE GANG SHAFT
25721 - 8 BLADE GANG SHAFT
25724 - 10 BLADE GANG SHAFT

24301 SCRAPER |
BLADE

41066 1-1/2" GANG
WASHER

88605 5/16x2-1/4 |

41065 7" DIA

27761 1-1/2 SPRING WASHER

SLOTTED NUT

88610 1-1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER

27761 1-1/2 HD SLOTTED NUT

88605 5/16x2-1/4 ROLL PIN

25710 BEARING END CAP 1.56-2.25

29 DC # ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



24447 9IN GANG SPOOL
SMALL END CASTING SQ HOLE

24447 9iN GANG SPOOL CAST LARGE END
ING SQ HOLE

LARGE END

DC I} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215) 3/05

22



24159 7/BNCx8 U-BOLT

- 27950 CLIP SCRAPER ARM |

£

24301 SCRAPER BLADE -

DC H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/08



TE

4

58183 LEFT BEARING SCRAPER

I

DC 1 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215) 3/05

24



88403 3/4NCx8 G

25 DO i ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



31 MODLES - BOLTS ARE USED IN PLAGE OF
THE OUTSIDE U-BOLT

2

DISTANCE BETWEEN MAIN FRAME
GANGS USED AS ASTARTING POINT

DC 1} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05

26



FOLD HYDRAULICS

51229 4x30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

15515 3/Bx82 HOSE FF
18261 3/8x30 HYD HOSE \ S(h 13288 3/4JIC TEE

13235 3/4JICx3/8NPT PORT ELBOW
\2?084 1/2x8242 HYD TURE

15515 3/8x62 HOSE FF \

13261 3/8x30 HYD HOSE

13423 3/Bx24 HOSE FF

13253 1/2x120 HYD TUBE 14851 3/8x42 HOSE FF

i~ 15910 3/4JIC CROSS

13239. aMEaMy 9423 3/8x24 HOSE FF

DISCONNECT

Faiz2

233684 - 3/8x180 HOSE
BFBEGERIX

13234 8MJUx8MPT
COUPLER ADAPTER

27 DC i ASSEMBLY INSTAUCTIONS {74215} 3/05



MAIN FRAME LIFT HYDRAULICS

42580 4x9.3 HYD CYLINDER
13267 3/8x72 HOSE MF

42581 4x10.8 HYD CYLINDER
13236 3/4JICx1/2NPT ELBOW ~—____ " 13482 3/8x" 108 HOSE FF
13264 3/8x48 HOSE MF \ 56340 3/8x89 HOSE FF
4—%% -

13266 3/8x60 HOSE MF mmm""""

2581 4x10.8 HYD CYLINDER
13267 3/8x72 HOSE MF
L
;8 w

13256 - 1/2x60+2 HYD TUBE /
13239 3/4JIC HOSE UNION
13483 3/8x120 HOSE FF/

13255 1/&x110 HYD TUBEN

13286 1/2x84+2 HYD TUBE

13483 3/8x120 HOSE FF v
13256 - 1/2x60+2 HYD TUBE /

13264 3/8x48 HOSE MF

132686 3/8x60 HOSE MF

13239 3/4J4C HOSE UNION

42580 4x8.3 HYD CYLINDER

60640 - QUICK
DISCONNECT

- 233689 - 3/8x180 HOSE
\ 8FIXxBFJX

13234 8MJXBMPT ADAPTER
Note: Place hydraulic lines aiong hitch
and down center of main frame as seen
in pictures on page 10, 27 &, 28.

DC # ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215} 3/05 28



DISK FRAME LIFT HYDRAULICS

25659 3-1/4x8 SEQUENCE CYLINDER
25596 3/8x32 HOSE FF
25654 3-1/2x8 SEQUENCE CYLINDER

15518 3/8x62 HOBE FF

25649 3-3/4x8 SEQUENCE CYLINDER
13288 3/8x18 HOBE MF

25580 3I4JiCx3f4ORB ELBOW

13264 3/8x48 HOSE MF

13266 3/8x60 HOSE MF \

25643 4x8 SEQUENCE
CYLINDER

2\

13258 - 1/2x60+2 HYD TUB y .

40215 3/4J1C ELBOW MM /

13259 3/8x18 HOSE MF
40215 3/4J4C ELBOW

13258 1/2x60+2 HYD TUBE”

40215 3/4JIC ELBOW
13263 3/8x36 HOSE MF
13286 1/2x94+2 HYD TUB

13264 3/8x48 HOSE MF
13266 3/8x60 HOSE MF

\ 233689 - 3/8x 180 HOSE
SFIXx8FIX

13234 BMIEMPT ADAPTER

29 DC I ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215) 3/05



4x10.8 TOP BYPASS CYLINDER

1

3/4-16NF O-RING BOSS PORTS

ITEM PARTNC DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO DESCRIPTION
67688  4x10.8TOP BYPASS CYLINDER 10 55665  1-1/2x2.42SCREWSTOP COLLAR
1 87686  4x10.8 CYLINDER TUBE ASSY TBP 11 67658  ADJ.CYLINDER YOKE - SMALL
2 14824  PISTONLOCKNUT 12 42473  CYLINDERPIN (H)
3 67684 4" TOP BYPASS PISTON 13 42484  1/4X2-1/4 SPIRCL PIN
4 42676  ENDGLAND 14 88706  5/18NCx5/16 SET SCREW
& 12286  4"CYLINDERSNAP RING 15 88387  3/BNCx3/4 THUMB SCREW
6 13851 STOPPLATE 4x8 16 16113 1-1/25TOP COLLAR
7 88362 LOCKWASHER3/8 17 220748  SEALKIT
8 88553  3/8NCx1-1/2 GRS BOLT
9 16225  4x10.8 TBP CYLINDER RCD 42505  CYLINDERPINKIT(H}

(NCLUDES ITEMS 12, 13)

DC 1 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05

30



3/4-16NF O-RING BOSS PORTS

ITEM  PARTNO

Li=R e Rt B T4 IR 4 I 4 S

87687
67685
14824
87684
42576
12286
13851
88362
88553
16221

BESCRIPTION
4x9.3 TOP BYPASS CYLINDER
4x9.3 CYLINDER TUBE ASSY TBP 11

PISTONLOCKNUT
PISTON

END GLAND

4" CYLINDER SNAP RING
STOP PLATE 4x8

LOCK WASHER 3/8
3/BNCx1-1/2 GRS BOLT
4x9.3 CYLINDER ROD

4x9.3 TOP BYPASS CYLINDER

ITEM  PARTHNO

10

12
13
14
15
16
17

31

55065
67657
42473
42484
88706
88387
15113
220006

42505

BESCRIPTION

STOP COLLAR SCREW STOP
CYLINDER YOKE

CYLINDER PIN (H)

CYLINDER LOCK PIN
5/16NCx5/16 SET SCREW
3/8NCx3/4 THUMB SCREW
1-1/2 STOP COLLAR

SEAL KIT

CYLINDER PIN KIT(H}

DO H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/08



4x30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

ITEM PARYNO
51229
55704
88708
14824
12282
42576
12286

Lo I I - NS L

BESGRIPTION

Ax30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
4x30 CYLINDER TUBE ASSEMBLY
5/18NCx5/16 SET SCREW
PISTON L.OCK NUT

PISTON

End Gland

4" CYLINDER SNAP RING

DC 1l ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05

ITEM  PARTNO
7 88278
8 88566
9 55723
10 42484
i 42472
i2 51212

42504

32

DESCRIPTION

5/16 FLAT WASHER
3/8NCx3/4 GRS BOLT
CYLINDER ROD ASSEMBLY
CYLINDER LOCK PIN
CYLINDERPIN

4" SEAL KIT

CYUNDER PIN PACKAGE
(NCLUDES ITEMS 10, & 11)

TET68



WITH ADAPTER ASSEMBLY

3-1/4 x 8 SEQUENCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

ITEM BART No.

3

GRENDIENHLDNS

It
3162
3303
25662
3317

H5104
33118

DESCRIFTION
Hyd Ovi 3-1/4x85eq wiadptr
Cimvis Pin

S8 16NCxVBeup-pt Bet Screw
Nyion Piug

Shahl

3-1/4x8 Front Head

Adapter w/O-Ring Asay
1/2-13RC Plain Nut

O-Hing

33

TEM PART No.
1. 40805
12. B8749
13. 33187
14, 25661
15, 33212
18. 26560
LEA an
18. 25647
18. 40806

78812

DESCRIPTION

31/4 Saq Piston

TB-9NC {Cad) Top Lock Nut
Tie Ao

3-1/4x8 Cass

Docal-Lsttar idantification-1
3-1/4xB Roar Haad

Steal Plug w/O-Ring Assy
Plug Assambly

3-1/4xR S Seal Kit

DC il ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



3-1/2 x 8 SEQUENCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
WITH ADAPTER ASSEMBLY

TE822

RESCHIPTION
40811 3-1/2 8aq Plston

PESCRIFTION
«25654  Hyd Cyl 3-1/2x88eq w/adplr

1. 33181  Clavis Pin 12, 88748  7/B-ONC (Cad) Top Lack Nut
2. §3202  Halpin Cotter 13 83167 TeRed
5 83182 Clwis 14, 25856  3-1/28 Case
4. 83709 WBIBNCXMBmpptSstScrew 5. 33213 Decak-Letter identification-C
5. 53183 Nylon Plug 1. 25655  3-V/2x8 Rear Head
6 33184  Shan 7. 83170 Steel Plug wO-Ring Assy
Y. 25857  S-1/2vA Front Head 18. 25847  Piug Assembly
8. 33171 Adapter wO-Ring Assy 19, 40812  3-1/2@ Seq Sea Kt
8. 8814  1/2.13NC Piain Nut
1. 39118 ORing

DC il ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215} 8/05

34



SERVICE PARTS

3-3/4in x 8 in HYDRAULIC CYLINDER {IHC) IDENTIFICATION NO, 85030081

Tha Ien tification Number iy incated oi the side of the Head oppasite the port.

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIFTION {TEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 33181 CLEVIS PIN 18 33180 * WIFER
2 332¢3 HAIR PIN COTTER 17 33182 v QUP
3 33184 CLEVIS 1B 33178 * O-RING
4 88708 SET SCREW 3/8X3/8 UNC 19 A0BR0 * SEAL
5 331583 MNYLON PLUG 20 40818~ O-RING
6 33192 SHAFT 21 311 O-RING
7 25852 HEAD 22 25653 * BACK.UP WASHER
8 40818 PISTON 23 33170 STEEL PLUG WITH O-RING
] BR74% LOCK NUT 7/8 HEX UNF 24 3317 ADAPTER WITH D-RING
19 BBi26 MUT /8 UNC {INCLUDES ITEM 25)
i1 33195 TIE ROD 25 33118 O-AING
12 25851 CASE 26 25547  PLUG ASSEMBLY
13 25650 BOTTCM 27 25643 CYLINDER ASSY¥ 3-3/4 X 8
14 33z14  DECAL 8 28 4081¢  O-AING
15 40817 SEAL REPAIR XIT »q 40813 WE AT HING

{INCLURDES ITEMS WITH )

35 DC I} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215} 3/05



SERVICE PARTS

4 in x 8in HYDRAULIC CYLINDER {IHC)
Tha ldentification Number js located on the side of the Hoead opposite the port,

IDENTIFICATION NO, 85031C91

ITEM PARTNO. DESCHIPTION

1 33181
2 33202
3 amet
4  aares
5 N8
5 3ne2
7 25848
8 40BN
9 BEVHD
10 8a12¢
1 33185
12 25845
13 25644
14 33218
15 40822

CLEVIS FiN

HAIR PIN GOTTER
GLEVIS

SET SCREW 3:83/5 UNG
NYLON PLUG

SHAFT

HEAD

FISTON

LOGK NUT 7/8 UNF

NUT 5/8 UNC

TIE ROD

CASE

BOTTOM

DECAL A"

SEAL AEPAIR KIT
(NCLUDES ITEMS WITH *)

DC I} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74218) 3/05

36

ITEM PARTHO,
1€ 33180
17 33182
18 30378
1% 40825
26 4pszs
21 ;NG
22 26648
23 a7
24 331N
25 33114
26 25847
2F 25843
28 40840
28 40824

DESCRIPTION

" WIFER

¢ U-CUP

* Q-RING

* SEAL

* O-RING

* O-RING

* BAGK-UP WASHER
STEEL PLUG WITH D-RING
ADAPTER WITH G-RING
{(INCLUDES {TEM 25)
O-RING

PLUG ASSEMBLY
CYLINDER ASSY 4 X 8
ORING

WEAR RING



SHANK PLACEMENT

11’ MAIN FRAME

>
=
o
-
-
Uzrm
%)
i
£
>
2
)
:
I
L

Note: Position stub against
axle mount plate for maxi-
mum shank clearance.

S LN IV ) = | J——

DO H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215} 3/05

37



SHANK PLACEMENT
7 WING

* SHANKS REQUIRED FOR 27’ UNIT ONLY

DC H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05

38



SHANK PLACEMENT

9’ WING

DC 1] ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS {74215} 3/05

39



MAIN FRAME DISK MOUNT

MAIN FRAME 8 BLADE
DISK GANG - LEFT

DC U ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215} 3/05

40

MAIN FRAME 8 BLADE
DISK GANG - RIGHT




WING DISK MOUNTS

8 BLADE GANG

7' WING DISK GANG UTHIZED
ON THE 28 DCITUNIT

77 WING DISK GANG UTILIZED
ON THE 27’ DC I UNIT

7 BLADE GANG

247 WING DISK GANG UTi-
LIZED ONTHE 31 DC H UNIT

41 DC H ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



Operational Instructions

Initial Settings

Allfunctional settings will need to be compieted
when the unit is operating inthe field. However,
initial settings can be completed before the unit
is moved tothe field. Once assembly is complete,
move the unitto an open, flat area or to aflat
concrete surface. Make cerfain no person or ob-
stacles are inthe area and unfold the wings to the
working posttion, Remove any channellocksfrom
the main lift cylinders and cycle the mainlifta
number oftimes o purge any air from the sys-
tern,

Preliminary Leveling and
Adjustments

With the disc cultivator hitched to the tractor that
will be used during field operation lower the main
frame down {o within approximately 1” of the
ground, Raise the disc gangs up off the surface.
As shownin Fig 1 adjust the hitch adjusttube at
the front hitch to adjust the front o rear level of
the main frame. Use ameasuring tape fo check
the front to rear level of the unit. Once the main
frame has been leveled, move o the wings and
adjust the wing mastiube clevis assembily to ad-
justthe side to side depth of the wing. (Fig. 2)

HITCH LIFT TUBE

MAIN FRAME MAST

—
—
S

P 7/{ /_W, Iﬁ:_ﬂ

MAIN MAST TUBE

NOTE: the main wing lift cylinder and the
front gage wheel control wing depth and
level.

Use the clevis assembly on the wing mast tube
{(FIG 2) 1o adjust the depth of the wing and the
clevis assembly onthe paraliel linkage tube (FIG
3} to control the front to rear level of the wing.
Lenthen the wing mast tube to drop the wing and
shortento raise the wing. Once initial adjustments
are made cycle the main it system by raising
the unit up and down a couple oftimes and re-
checking the level.

There are no adjustments to be made onthe hy-
draulic disc portion of this unit. The depth ofthe
disc gangs is conirolled by the series hydraulic
system consisting of standard 8” stroke, variable
diameter, by-pass cylinders. Tore-sequence this
fift system, fully extend the cylinders by raising
the discs up and holding the tractor hydraulicle-
ver to purge any air from the system. Inopera-
tion the system will need to be purged occasion-
ally as the loading can force the cylinders out of

SECLIENCE.

HITCH TEE BRACKET

MAIN POLE
© HITCH ADJUST TUBE

b,

te

4x10.8 CYL SCREW STOP COLLAR

HG 1

DO Il ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74218) 3/05

MAIN HITCH /

42



WING AXLE MAST

ADJUSTMENT CLEVIS

WING MAST TUBE

—

“*J::::?:@ﬁ

FIG.
4x2.3 HYD CYLINDER

GAUGE WHEEL TUBE

n ¥ ——

iSO - == .

Field Operation and Settings

Any adjustments made prior fo actual field settings wili need
to be checked once the unit is operating. Move fo the field,
anfold the wings and remove the transport locks from the
main lift cylinders. Lift the disc gangs up so they set 4757
above the shank points. Cycle the main hift cylinders a num-
ber of times to purge the system and drop the unit into the
ground. Move through the field for a short distance, stop
and check the front and rear depth of the main frame. Ad-
just the front hitch screw adjust tube to level the main frame
as required.

NOTE: If the hitch adjust tube s difficult to turn, lower
the unit to the ground to remove the weight from the
adjust tube,

Once adjustments have been made lower the uni into the
working position and move down the field a short distance,
Re-check the main frame level, adjust and secure the lock
nut on the htch adjust tube. Measure the depth of the rear
outside corners of the wings and compare to the main frame
depth. if the wings are high vou need teo lengthen the wing
mast tube by changing the adjustment clevis (FIG. 2}. If the
wings are low the mast tube needs to be shortened.

43

GAUGE WHEEL

Once the wings are level to the main frame across the rear
of the machine vou can set the operational depth by adjust-
ing the depth control collars on the main lift cylinders. The
top by-pass cylinders have adjustable mechanical screw col-
lars. These screw collars are rotated on the cylinder rod to
vary the refracted length of the cylinder, providing the means
to adjust the working depth of the unit,

The main frame depth is mechanically set by turning the
screw collar “DOWN” the cylinder rod to decrease the
working depth or “UP” the cylinder rod to increase the
working depth. An add-on stop coliar is provided for situa-
tions where the serew stop collar does not aliow a shallow
enough setting.

NOTE: Proper field operation is dependent upon
the screw coliars of the main frame lift cylinders
being first o contact the mechanical stops. lf a
wing cylinder screw stop collars contacts first the
ieveling function of the system will not operate

correctly.

PC N ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05



Due to the loading on the machine it is highly
recommended that the cylinder screw stops be
used to control the unit depth (run onthe stop
collars). Operating the machine off the cylinder
stop is possible for short distances but use ofthe
cylinder screw collars to maintain machine depth
isstrongly recommended.

NOTE: The cylinder screw stop collars on
the main frame depth control cylinders
must be set equally - failure to do so can
twist the main axle and cause axle faii-
ure. Measure the collar locations or count
the number of turns each screw collar is
rotated to ensure they are set the same.

Once the main frame is operating at the desired
depth and the stop collars on the main lift cylin-
ders are set you should cycie the main fift cylin-
ders and drop the unit back to operating depth.
Turnthe screw collars on the wing lift cylinders
s0 they just contact the cylinder end plate.

Wing Front Gage Wheel

The hydraulically controlied gage wheel serves
two functions: carry the weight ofthe disc gangs
infransport and serves as adepth control wheel,
The normal torque on a cultivator wilitend to
rotate the frame down infront. This rotation helps
o hold the disc gangs inthe ground and ransfers
adownforce tothetractor hitch. The gage whee!
serves 1o control the operational depth of the
wings and supports the wings in transport. Set
the adjustment clevis onthe gage wheel fubeto
support and maintain the desired operational
depth of the front of the disc cultivator.

Note: To lower the front guage wheel
{Raise front of wing) the gage wheel tube
needs to be lengthened at the adjustment
clevis.

To lower the front wing, the gage wheel
tube will need to be shortened at the ad-
justment clevis.

DC 1} ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05

Disc Gang Adjustments

The disc gangs are set to function at anon-ad-
justable cutting angle. The hydraulic lift adjust-
mentis used to vary the depth ofthe disc gangto
provide the desired cutting and mixing of soil.
When operating in minimal trash conditions the
gangs can be lfied up to decrease the amount of
trash that is cut or buried. In heavy trash condi-
tions the gangs can be lowered as required o pro-
duce the desired finish conditions. The discgangs
can carry the front of the machine if soil condi-
tions are heavy and gangs are forced deeper than
required.

NOTE: It is not good practice to attempt
to force the disc gang deeper than is re-
quired to cut and mix the frash or produce
the desired finish conditions, More power
is required at deeper operating depth,
trash cutting is not improved and machine
loading is excessive.

Adjustthe disc gang scrapers to maintain a mini-
mum distance betweenthe scraperandthe inside
surface ofthe disc blade, but aliow free rotation
ofthediscgang

As you become familiar with the operation of the
unityou can use the hydraulic depth adjustments
available totailor the finish conditions desired and
minimize power requirements.

44



63342 3.63x23.88 DECAL 67129 LARGEDCH

WIL-RICH.

™

64404 WIL-RICH DECAL 67128 SMALL DC1I

ALSO PLACE 64404 & 67128 ON BACK TUBE OF
MAIN FRAME CENTERED.

DC §i ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (74215) 3/05

45



WARRANTY

The only warranty Wii-Rich gives and the only warranty the dealer is authorized to give is as follows:

We warrant products sold by us to be in accordance with our published specifications or those speck
fications agreed to by us inwriting at time of sale. Our obligation and Hability under this warranty is
expressly limited to repairing, or repiacing, at our option, within 12 months after date of retail delivery,
any product not meeting the specifications. We make no other warranty, express or implied and
make no warranty of merchantability or of fithess for any particular purpose. Our obligation
under the warranty shall notinclude any transportation charges or costs or installation or any liability
for direct, indirect or consequential damage or delay. lfrequested by us, products or parts forwhich a
warranty claim is made are 1o be returned transportation prepaid to our factory. Any improper use,
operation beyond rated capacity, substitution of parts not approved by us, or any alteration or repair by
othersin such manner as in our judgment affects the product materially and adversely shall void this
warranty. No employee or representative is authorized to change this warranty in any way or
grant any other warranty.

Wil-Rich reserves the right to make improvement changes on any of our products without notice,

When warraniy limited or not applicable: Warranty on hoses, cyfinders, hubs, spindles, engines,
valves, pumps or other rade accessories are imited 1o the warranties made by the respective manu-
factures of these components. Rubber tires and tubes are warranted directly by the respective tire
manufacturer only, and not by Wil-Rich.

Warranty does not apply 1o any machine or part which has been repaired or alftered inany way so as
inthe our judgment to affect s reliability, or which has been subject to misuse, negligence or accident.

A Warranty Validation and Delivery Report Form must be filled out and received by Wil-Rich to
initiate the warranty coverage.

WARRANTY CLAIMS PROCEDURE

1. The warranty form must be returned to Wit-Rich within fifteen (15) working days from the repair
date.

2. Parts returned to Wil-Rich without authorization will be refused. The parts must be retained at the
dealership for ninety (90) days after the claim has been filed. fthe Service Departiment would fike to
inspect the parts, a packing slip will be mailed to the dealer. The packing slip must be returned with the
parts. The parts must be returned prepaid within thirly (30) days of receiving authorization, After the
parts are inspected and warranty is verified, credit for the return freight will be issued to the dedler.

3. Parts that will be scrapped at the dealership will be inspected by aWil-Rich Sales Representative,
District Sales Manager or Service Representative within the ninety (90} day retaining period.







